
No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DEWOYNE CURTIS POTTS, Petitioner

v.

JOHN GARZA, Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA
Interim Federal Public Defender
JILL GINSTLING*
Deputy Federal Public Defender
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202
Telephone: (213) 894-4298
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081

Attorneys for Petitioner
* Counsel of Record

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	2
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	5
A. Trial Proceedings.....	5
B. Direct Review and State Habeas Proceedings	9
C. Federal Habeas Proceedings	9
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	18
I. The <i>Batson</i> Framework.....	19
II. The Ninth Circuit Failed to Address the Prosecutor’s Race-Based Questioning of Juror 2405, In Violation of <i>Batson</i>	21
III. The Ninth Circuit Contravened This Court’s Holding in <i>Miller-El</i> that Failure to Question a Juror About a Purported Bias That is the Stated Reason for a Strike is Evidence of Discriminatory Pretext	24
IV. The Prosecutor’s Mischaracterization of the Juror’s Testimony is Further Evidence of Discriminatory Pretext.....	27
V. Toro’s false declaration claiming that he conducted comparative juror analysis during trial is additional evidence of discriminatory pretext.....	32
Conclusion.....	36

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	20
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crittenden v. Ayers</i> , 624 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2228 (2019)	20, 23
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	19
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	4, 26, 27, 28
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 522 U.S. 472 (2008)	19
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	31
State Cases	
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 258 (1978).....	8, 9
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	10

State Statutes

Cal. Code Civ. Pro. § 225(b)(1)(C)	31
Cal. Code Civ. Pro. § 229.....	31
